
 

Agenda - Equality, Local Government and 

Communities Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: 9 January 2019 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCommunities@senedd.wales
------ 

Pre-meeting (09.45 – 10.00) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Scrutiny of the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales Annual 

Report and Accounts 2017/18 

(09.30 - 10.30) (Pages 1 - 13)  

Nick Bennett, Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

Chris Vinestock Chief Operating Officer and Director of Investigations  

Katrin Shaw Director of  Policy, Legal & Governance 

 

Public Services Ombudsman for Wales: annual report and accounts 2017/18 

3 Inquiry into diversity in local government: evidence session 6 

(10.30 - 11.45) (Pages 14 - 32)  

Julie James AM, Minister for Housing and Local Government 

Lisa James, Deputy Director, Local Government Democracy, Welsh 

Government 

Angharad Thomas-Richards, Electoral Reform Programme Adviser, Welsh 

Government 

4 Paper(s) to note 

 (Page 33)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

https://www.ombudsman.wales/wp-content/uploads/2018/07/PSOW-Annual-Report-and-Accounts-2017-2018.pdf


4.1 Letter from the Llywydd to the then First Minister in relation to Brexit-related 

legislation 

 (Pages 34 - 35)  

4.2 Letter from the then Cabinet Secretary for Local Government and Public 

Services in relation to the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2019-20 

 (Pages 36 - 37)  

4.3 Letter from the then Minister for Housing and Regeneration in relation to the 

Welsh Government Draft Budget 2019-20 

 (Pages 38 - 40)  

4.4 Correspondence between the Chair and the then Leader of the House and 

Chief Whip in relation to pregnancy, maternity and work 

 (Pages 41 - 47)  

4.5 Letter from the Llywydd in relation to Assembly reform: Electoral Commission 

financing and accountability 

 (Pages 48 - 50)  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

   

6 Scrutiny of the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales Annual 

Report and Accounts 2017/18: consideration of the evidence 

received 

(11.45 - 11.50)   

7 Inquiry into diversity in local government: consideration of the 

evidence received 

(11.50 - 12.10)   

8 Inquiry into devolution of welfare benefits: consideration of 

approach to the inquiry 

(12.10 - 12.25) (Pages 51 - 58)  



9 Inquiry into the Blue Badge Scheme in Wales: Eligibility and 

Implementation: consideration of approach to the inquiry 

(12.25 - 12.40) (Pages 59 - 65)  

10 Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill: Order of Consideration - 

agreement in principle ahead of Stage 2 proceedings 

(12.40 - 12.45) (Pages 66 - 71)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 14

Agenda Item 3 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



1.1 The Welsh Government believes that diversity in the council chamber is more 

than a matter of simple social justice.  We believe a council membership 

which better reflects the communities it serves will tend to increase pluralism 

in decision-making, and to improve the levels of engagement between 

councillors and those they represent.  

1.2 The effects of such increases in the quality of democracy may be hard to 

measure.  We do not believe it would be realistic to expect them to lead 

immediately and directly to improvements in the quality, availability or cost of 

council services, for instance.  Nonetheless, they are still vital.  That is all the 

more important given the difficult decisions all local authorities face, and will 

continue to face following Brexit.  Such decisions need to be grounded in the 

best possible evidence about community needs and priorities, and sustained 

by a high level of tru
[...]
the importance and value of local democracy and 

the critical role of councillors. It suggested that the Welsh Government would 

work with local government to champion the role of the elected member and 

help communities understand and value the important part councils play in 

their lives. We are currently scoping this work as part of our plans to raise 

awareness and promote the value of voting in advance of the local elections 

in 2022.  This will be an extension of our work with 14, 15, 16 and 17 year 

olds in the run up to the extension of the franchise. 

4.3 The Green Paper did not cover issues from previous consultations which will 

form part of the Local Government and Elections Bill to be introduced in the 

new year. These proposals include matters which are intended to support 

diversity in local government such as job sharing for executive members, the 

appointment of assistants to members of the executive and duties on group 

leaders to promote appropriate standards of conduct amongst their members.  

4.4  We will are currently evaluating the Diversity in Democracy programme and 

once we have the report of the formal evaluation, we will consider, together 

with other relevant research, how to develop a further programme aimed at 

the 2022 elections.  

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 32



Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee 

9 January 2019 – papers to note cover sheet 

Paper no. Issue From Action point 

ELGC(5)-01-19 

Paper 2 

Brexit-related 

legislation 

The Llwydd  Letter to the then First 

Minister in relation to  

the role of the Assembly 

and its committees in 

scrutinising Brexit-related 

legislation 

ELGC(5)-01-19 

Paper 3 

Welsh Government 

Draft Budget 2019-

20 

The then 

Cabinet 

Secretary for 

Local 

Government and 

Public Services 

Response to the 

Committee’s request for 

information following the 

scrutiny session on 15 

November 2018 

ELGC(5)-01-19 

Paper 4 

Welsh Government 

Draft Budget 2019-

20 

The then 

Minister for 

Housing and 

Regeneration 

Response to the 

Committee’s request for 

information following the 

scrutiny session on 15 

November 2018 

ELGC(5)-01-19 

Paper 5 

Inquiry into 

pregnancy, 

maternity and work 

The then Leader 

of the House 

and Chief Whip 

Response to the 

Committee’s letter dated 

14 November 2018 which 

sought clarification on 

issues raised during the 

plenary debate on 26 

September 2018 

ELGC(5)-01-19 

Paper 6 

Assembly Reform 

 

 

The Llywydd Letter providing 

information on the 

Electoral Commission 

financing and 

accountability 
 

Pack Page 33

Agenda Item 4



 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg / We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English 

 

 

 

 

Rt Hon Carwyn Jones AM 

First Minister of Wales 

Welsh Government 

Cardiff Bay 

CF99 1NA 

 

 

Your ref:  

Our ref: EJ/CE 

 

 

4 December 2018 

 

 

Dear Carwyn 

At the Chairs’ Forum meeting, on 28 November 2018, we discussed the role of 

the Assembly and its committees in scrutinising Brexit-related legislation.  Chairs 

raised an emerging concern about the role of the Assembly in the process of 

legislating for Brexit. 

Chairs reported that the Welsh Government has sought delegated powers for 

Welsh Ministers in a number of Brexit-related UK Bills, rather than bringing 

forward its own Bills for scrutiny by the Assembly.  In terms of the subordinate 

legislation needed to correct the statute book ahead of leaving the European 

Union, I understand that you have agreed to a significant proportion of this 

legislation being made by UK Ministers, using concurrent powers on behalf of 

Welsh Ministers. 

Whilst I, and the Chairs’ Forum, understand that you have made these decisions 

on the grounds of efficiency for the governments involved in the process, the 

concern expressed by Chairs is that this comes at a cost of the Assembly’s role 

and therefore Members’ ability to effective
[...]
e the standard of service they should have 
received at the first point of contact.  

13 any further update on if, 
and when, the Childcare 
Offer will be available to 
non-working parents. 

The Childcare Offer is a manifesto commitment which is aimed at working parents. There 
are currently no plans to expand the Offer to non-working parents.  The Offer is made up of 
both early education and childcare, with at least 10 hours of the total 30 made up of early 
education.  The early education part of the offer will remain universal.  

 

P
ack P

age 46

mailto:PaCE@gov.wales
mailto:sue.ashcroft@gov.wales


John Griffiths AM 

Chair 

Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee 

National Assembly for Wales 

Cardiff Bay 

CF99 1NA 

Your ref: 

Our ref: EJ/AD 

6 December 2018 

Dear John 

Assembly reform: Electoral Commission financing and accountability 

I would like to draw your attention, as Chair of the Equality, Local Government and 

Communities Committee, to my letter to all Assembly Members of 12 November, 

specifically the proposals which the Commission is considering to make the 

Electoral Commission accountable to the Assembly, and financed by the Assembly 

Commission, in relation to devolved elections in Wales (i.e. local government and 

Assembly elections). 

The Commission is exploring the opportunity of the Senedd and Elections (Wales) 

Bill which is due to be introduced in the new year to introduce these proposals.  If 

you would like to meet with me to discuss the proposal and the approach to 

legislating on this matter, I would be happy to do so. 

Yours sincerely 

Elin Jones AM 

Llywydd 

Papur 6 / Paper 6 

Pack Page 48

Agenda Item 4.5



Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg / We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English 

To: All Assembly Members 

12 November 2018 

Dear Member 

Assembly Reform update 

On 10 October, Assembly Members voted to allow the Assembly Commission to introduce 

a Bill, early in 2019, 
[...]
introduction, as Member in Charge of the Bill. 

You will be aware that to be passed, the Bill will require the support of at least 40 

Members.  I therefore intend to include in the Bill on introduction the name for the 

institution and the descriptors for Members that reflect the majority view of political 

groups in the Assembly at this time. 

I have decided therefore that the name change introduced in the Bill should be the 

monolingual name “Senedd” and that Members will be referred to as “Aelodau’r Senedd / 

Members of the Senedd”. 

The short title of the Bill on introduction will be the Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill. 

The Bill will be subject to the Assembly’s usual legislative scrutiny procedure.  The 

Commission will consider carefully any recommendations made by Assembly committees 

at Stage 1, and any amendments which are brought forward, and which could attract the 

required political consensus. 

Next steps 

The Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill will be introduced early in the new year.  In the 

meantime, my officials are arranging drop-in sessions for Assembly Members or support 

staff who would like to discuss the Bill or any other aspect of the Commission’s Assembly 

reform work.  The sessions will take place in the Cwrt during Plenary.  The dates and 

times will be shared with Members shortly. 

Yours sincerely 

Elin Jones AM 

Llywydd 

Pack Page 50



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 51

Agenda Item 8By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 59

Agenda Item 9By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 66

Agenda Item 10 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Scrutiny of the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales Annual Report and Accounts 2017/18
	3 Inquiry into diversity in local government: evidence session 6
	ELGC(5)-01-19 Paper 1- Evidence from the Welsh Government

	4 Paper(s) to note
	4.1 Letter from the Llywydd to the then First Minister in relation to Brexit-related legislation
	4.2 Letter from the then Cabinet Secretary for Local Government and Public Services in relation to the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2019-20
	4.3 Letter from the then Minister for Housing and Regeneration in relation to the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2019-20
	4.4 Correspondence between the Chair and the then Leader of the House and Chief Whip in relation to pregnancy, maternity and work
	4.5 Letter from the Llywydd in relation to Assembly reform: Electoral Commission financing and accountability
	8 Inquiry into devolution of welfare benefits: consideration of approach to the inquiry
	9 Inquiry into the Blue Badge Scheme in Wales: Eligibility and Implementation: consideration of approach to the inquiry
	10 Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill: Order of Consideration - agreement in principle ahead of Stage 2 proceedings





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Equality, Local Government and 

Communities Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 9 January 

2019 

Meeting time: 09.16 - 12.21

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5173 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

John Griffiths AM (Chair) 

Gareth Bennett AM 

Huw Irranca-Davies AM (In place of Jayne Bryant AM) 

Mark Isherwood AM 

Jenny Rathbone AM 

Leanne Wood AM 

Witnesses: 

Nick Bennett, Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

Katrin Shaw, Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

Chris Vinestock, Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

Julie James AM, Minister for Housing and Local Government 

Angharad Thomas-Richards, Welsh Government 

Lisa James, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 
Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Catherine Hunt (Second Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


Chloe Davies (Deputy Clerk) 

Osian Bowyer (Researcher) 

Hannah Johnson (Researcher) 

Megan Jones (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1. The Chair welcomed Members and members of the public to the meeting. 

 

1.2. Apologies for absence were received from Siân Gwenllian AM, Jack Sargeant AM 

and Jayne Bryant AM. Huw Irranca–Davies AM substituted for Jayne Bryant AM. 

2 Scrutiny of the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales Annual Report 

and Accounts 2017/18  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from: 

 Nick Bennett, Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

 Chris Vinestock Chief Operating Officer and Director of Investigations 

 Katrin Shaw Director of  Policy, Legal & Governance 

2.2 During the session the Public Services Ombudsman agreed to provide his 

response, if available, to the recent consultation on town and community councils, and 

how local complaints are handled. 

3 Inquiry into diversity in local government: evidence session 6  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from: 

 Julie James AM, Minister for Housing and Local Government 

 Lisa James, Deputy Director, Local Government Democracy, Welsh Government 

 Angharad Thomas-Richards, Electoral Reform Programme Adviser, Welsh 

Government 

 

3.2 During the session the Minister for Housing and Local Government agreed to 

provide: 



 a briefing note on the progress of the new curriculum in pioneer schools, which 

includes a strand encouraging pupils to be a “healthy, involved citizen of Wales”; 

 the leaflet produced by Bristol City Council on its work on diversity; 

4 Paper(s) to note  

4.1 Letter from the Llywydd to the then First Minister in relation to Brexit-related 

legislation  

4.1.a The Committee noted the letter from the Llywydd to the then First Minister in 

relation to Brexit-related legislation. 

4.2 Letter from the then Cabinet Secretary for Local Government and Public Services in 

relation to the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2019-20  

4.2.a The Committee noted the letter from the then Cabinet Secretary for Local 

Government and Public Services in relation to the Welsh Government Draft Budget 

2019-20. 

4.3 Letter from the then Minister for Housing and Regeneration in relation to the 

Welsh Government Draft Budget 2019-20  

4.3.a The Committee noted the letter from the then Minister for Housing and 

Regeneration in relation to the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2019-20. 

4.4 Correspondence between the Chair and the then Leader of the House and Chief 

Whip in relation to pregnancy, maternity and work  

4.4.a The Committee noted the correspondence between the Chair and the then Leader 

of the House and Chief Whip in relation to pregnancy, maternity and work. 

4.5 Letter from the Llywydd in relation to Assembly reform: Electoral Commission 

financing and accountability  

4.5.a The Committee noted the letter from the Llywydd in relation to Assembly reform: 

Electoral Commission financing and accountability. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

5.1. The Committee agreed the motion. 



6 Scrutiny of the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales Annual Report 

and Accounts 2017/18: consideration of the evidence received  

6.1. The Committee discussed the evidence received under item 2. 

7 Inquiry into diversity in local government: consideration of the 

evidence received  

7.1. The Committee discussed the evidence received under item 3. 

8 Inquiry into devolution of welfare benefits: consideration of approach 

to the inquiry  

8.1. The Committee considered and agreed its approach for the inquiry into 

devolution of welfare benefits. 

9 Inquiry into the Blue Badge Scheme in Wales: Eligibility and 

Implementation: consideration of approach to the inquiry  

9.1. The Committee discussed and agreed its approach for the inquiry into the Blue 

Badge Scheme in Wales: Eligibility and Implemetation. 

10 Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill: Order of Consideration - 

agreement in principle ahead of Stage 2 proceedings  

10.1. The Committee agreed the order of consideration for the Public Services 

Ombudsman (Wales) Bill ahead of Stage 2 proceedings. 


